

No. 14-1164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRIS W. KOBACH, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert D. Popper
Counsel of Record
Chris Fedeli
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5185
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: April 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Violates Both the Constitution and This Court’s Instruction in <i>ITCA</i>	3
II. The States’ Ability to Prevent Noncitizen Voting is a Matter of Great Public Importance	6
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	2, 9, 10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	9
<i>Kobach v. United States Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	3-5, 11, 12
<i>Kobach v. United States Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Kan. 2014)	6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	3-6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	3-6
U.S. Const. amend. XV	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	5
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	5
18 U.S.C. § 611	4

18 U.S.C. § 911	4
18 U.S.C. § 1015(f)	4
52 U.S.C. § 20501	7
52 U.S.C. § 20504	7
52 U.S.C. § 20505	7
52 U.S.C. § 20506	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507	7

REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Final Rules: National Voter Registration Act of 1993,</i> 59 Fed. Reg. 32311 (FEC 1994)	6
S. Rep. 103-6 at 17-18, 103 rd Cong., 1 st Sess.	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Derek T. Muller, “Invisible Federalism and the Electoral College,” 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 1237 (Fall 2012)	4
Hans A. von Spakovsky, “The Threat of Non-Citizen Voting,” Legal Memorandum No. 28, The Heritage Foundation, (July 10, 2008), available at http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2008/07/the-threat-of-non-citizen-voting	12

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, “Population Distribution by Citizenship Status,” available at http://kff.org/other/state-indicator/distribution-by-citizenship-status/	11
J.T. Richman et al., “Do non-citizens vote in U.S. elections?,” <i>Electoral Studies</i> vol. 36, pp. 149–157 (Dec. 2014), available at http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0261379414000973	12
Kevin Robillard, “Poll: 36% say voter fraud major issue,” <i>Politico</i> (Oct. 26, 2012), available at http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1012/82936.html	10
Magali Rheault and Brett Pelham, “Worldwide, Views Diverge About Honesty of Elections” (Nov. 3, 2008), available at http://www.gallup.com/poll/111691/worldwide-views-diverge-about-honesty-elections.aspx	10
Press Release, “Secretary of State Husted Reminds Ohioans: One Vote Matters,” Ohio Secretary of State’s Office (Jan. 13, 2013), available at https://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/media/Center/2014/2014-01-13.aspx	13
Rasmussen Reports, “New Low: 39% Think U.S. Elections Are Fair” (Aug. 16, 2013), available at http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/politics/general_politics/august_2013/new_low_39_think_u_s_elections_are_fair.....	10

Report of The Commission on Federal Election Reform, Jimmy Carter and James A. Baker, III (Co-Chairs), “Building Confidence in U.S. Elections,” American University’s Center for Democracy and Election Management, (Sept. 2005), available at http://www1.american.edu/ia/cfer/report/full_report.pdf	13
Simon Thompson, “Voting Rights: Earned or Entitled?,” Harvard Political Review (Dec. 3, 2010), available at http://harvardpolitics.com/united-states/voting-rights-earned-or-entitled/	4
Yesenia D. Acosta, Luke J. Larsen, and Elizabeth M. Grieco, “Noncitizens Under Age 35: 2010–2012,” American Community Survey Briefs (Feb. 2014), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2014pubs/acsbr12-06.pdf	11
